ACT 20

S. B. NO. 1237-70

A Bill for an Act Relating to Registration of Economic Poisons.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 149-4(b), Hawaii Revised Statutes, is hereby amended to read:

"(b) The registrant shall pay an annual fee of \$10 for each economic poison registered. Such registration shall expire on December 31 and shall be renewed annually; provided that all registrations expiring on June 30, 1970 shall continue in force and expire on December 31, 1970 upon payment by the registrant of \$5 on or before July 31, 1970 for each economic poison registered. In the case of renewal of registration, a statement shall be required only with respect to information which is different from that furnished when the economic poison was registered or last re-registered. All fees collected shall be deposited in the general fund of the State."

SECTION 2. Material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 26, 1970.)

^{*} Edited accordingly